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8' NA I B'RITH BUREAU 
MANAG!:R 

L. J. WEINS.ERGER FOR WORK IN MEXICO 
POST OFFICE BOX 

666 

SA. CALLE DE MINA 95 

MEXICO, D. F. 
July 15, 1929. 

Mr. R. E. Yeinstein, 
El Paso, Tex. 

' ! 
Dear J~r •• Wef nstein :-

~ ·I 

Re Slotnikov 

'· 
~r~. Slotnikov and her .daughter 16 years old 

arrived here from Russia some months ago. The object of their 
coming was to get in t ·ouch with the husband -of Jlrs. Slotnikov 
then living1 in Los Angeles. It transpired that the .nan was liv-
ing 1vi th anpther woman and married to her. ~nformation from Los 
Angeles leads us to believe that the nan i's of a low moral type. 
He separated fro:r.i vrife No . 2 ~.nd now wishes to reunite with "!life 
No. 1. He ~s now in El PaBOi and has sent for them, but societies 
here would have to pay the R. R. fare, that is a,bout .;?100. 00( pesos) • 

It was my opinion that such a step should not 
be taken before consul ting 7!i th you, and I accordingly gave the 
uo:r.ian a card with your address to send to her husband, so that you 
could have a talk with him. ''fill the woman be any better off, by 
going to C. Juarez? 'fill the husband help to support the family, 
or vlill he!exploi t them and expect them to supJ)ort him? I'here is no 
doubt that they Y'ould have to do some work up there. He ''rould live 
in El Paso, and they in Mexico. I understand that he entered the 
States illegally between 15 and 20 years ago, so there is no hope 
of his taking the family into the States. Am giving you this short 
sketch so that you may be the better able to q_uestion the man and 
decide on what should be done. 

Awaiting your kind reply and thanking you for 
this cooperation, I am, 

P. S. 
I forgot to 

means and we gave 
a seYving machine • 

Sincerely yours, 

· .~~ 
mention that the family arrived without 
them some financial assistance and bought 

/ 
'~ 

them 



MANAGER 

L. J . WEINBERGER 

8 ' N A I 8 ' R I T H. 8 U R E A U 
FOR WORK IN MEXICO 

SA. CALLE DE MINA 95 

MEXICO, D. F. 

POST OFFICE BOX 

666 

July 16, 1929. 

Mr . R. E. Weinstein , 
El Paso , Texas , 

Dear Mr . Weinsteim: -

Ref erring to the Slbtnikov case , I have 
just received a letter from Rabbi Roth, highly coIIL.~ending 
Mr . Slotnikov, and asking us to pay the R. R. fare for the 
family . 

Sincerely yours , 

~ . " : ~ i J~ y .. 

.. 



I ; 
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Jlr. J. L. rleinberger 
B'nai ~!ri'th :airoau 
5A calla de Jl1na 96 
Mexico, D • . F. 

· Dear a-. Weinberger:-

July 19' ... 929 

,•. 

· I • I 

Re: slotnikoy 

Thie .will ackno~leCBe receipt of · your letters of 3uly 151;11and16th with referenoe 
to the abOve captioned party, end wish to· advis' th4t l ·have Juut interviewed. Jrr. · 
Slotnlltoy, and train his st.cry; I tind that ~ haD made Da1V attempts ~o have his 
w1te ~oms .to this c0unt17, even betare the quota le.w1 e.D4 :Mt reo~iving &rJ3 repJ.7 
troa her, !le tillall.J secured & ~ivoroe ·rrom het' ln 1922 at some place JJiJi~sourJ.. 

,. ·. -

Abollt tOUI' years aso, he mon4 ... to Los Angeles; and abQut a. year ahd ~ halt ago he 
.B.rr1e4 another wollim, ba.t only' l,iv 1r1 th her tor six mntha,. and it ·aware., no•· · 
that ahe 1• brJ.n.8ing au.it !"or ~ivorce t.r<D hia, mt the .,._1 c1eoree, to .n1a: ... ; 
lm0wledse.1 has as yet not been granwa., and 1t will p0eaibq be another month or ;··.· 
·two betore th'- bcr~e OM be granted, as it 11 neQfusaary tor ona 1eai- .. to el.Apee 
ill. •ttei'• . ot thia k1n4, ao~ordiJ:iB to the oa11ttrn1a la•. · ·. :· · 

• • • f· ;:..r '... "';"" 

Be · eeeaed vel7 ataQ~e _,to l>e. re:--Unlted with . this tirat wife &nd. ~tar, an4 ot 
OOQl'88, le aak1Dg tar' "ocmaent or , . . . , .. ~r8ga.rd~ &ending the Wife 
aD9- Gaushter up to Oiudad. .TaArez. · I ~ltl>l.B.inod to. h·sa the ~ of · ~h an aoti~ 
at this . ti•• in~umch ~a he could uot leplly Y1Dlt net- at hie wif'e, e.n4 which 
wou.14 poeaibq arouse the atxloan illlliigrat ion ortiQia)e, ' an4 1t ia needleea tor -
.a to tell 1011 wl•t tun there •ould be then, att .... slotniko'i' an4. her 4au8hter 
would. euely tace. 4eportat~oa Ke:dco. · 

'l'hla ae..d to impress Jfr• slotnikov , nnd in ~om,pl~~ith hls '-~qu~st tor 9 · 
advice; 1· 9QB89ated that he le&T8 the entire ma.tter rebt tor at· leas.t 60 days, 
or until he should secure 'detlni te . proof trom LO.a J..nplea that he ia tinalq · 
d1voroe4 .trca his. ~econd •it•• and then we w111· at.art oegotiatiana to have hie 
wit• an4 Gaughtv brought to Cluda4 .TD&res and he oan then l'e--.ITJ her and . take .. 
aare ot 1ihma there, that ia, it h~ could re-me."97 her and still t"etnln his 
right aa a 4ealarllnt tor cltiacship. ot course, I (lo npt know 'the exact leB'-1 
pbaH ot this pa.rticular cirCUJ11Btance • 

. I would nggest that you a4v1ae J.rra. siotnikov 'that under the oirOumata.ncaa, it 
1• praotioall.7 impossible tor ~r to come up to .ruar~a; -and she ehoul.4 1-., ln • 

, KexiOO with her daUghtOl' at least another two l!lODtha. an4 8.8 long &8 l(r~ :s lotnikOT 
eeD.de f5.00 weekq towards h8r support, I , am sure that she oan be ae~e4 that 
&Terything wUl be done to eventually reconcile tbe tudly. · 

I • . . 

At the requeet ot Kr. Slotnikov, I will ask yrio. 't;o please tiot put this matter ill 
a •7 to oauae her to be susp1c1oua that he 1a not a1.ming to do the right thiDB 

· to•rda her, but he r~l~ 1apre9secl lli9 that he wants to do what la right, and 



·I 

I 

· lit• J. t. Weinberger 12 •.••• 't/19/29 

only on account of m.l' expl.unation to hi.a ot the severe 011'QW11stanoea .the.t 'lllJ.y 
arise by her coming· to D'aaroa now, bas he consen1ie4 to foll()•~ ac1T{ce an4 
let the mtter wait until he can get his final dEll\)~ee trom ~a Aneele~_• ·. , l 
would no\ 8ell her too tlllCh .about the Lob Angeles m.tter, rut use y~· own · 

· Judgement, in explaining the entire situation to her, eit~la.lly tha.t tnfe 
llW1 1.Jqpreesed me t~t. he will &ventually take ca.re of her iii the ·proper my. 

~ ... . . , 
0 )Ir • . Slotnik:ov now enJ07e a l-ocal pe.aspo.rt ehouing lepl entey in .1913, · eo the 

inf'ormation you received regarding hla illegal entey; unless verified by 
actual evidenoe, 1e .just hear~ • . · . . . . 

Ae~ing you that I~ o.lwa.Y"s anxiou.e · t o ooopera te in ire.t tors or this kind; and 
thanking .you tor the interest you have taken in this <Saoe, e.lao hoping to hear 
from you turthe~, and ·•lth klndest pers:mal r~s,. beg to re.ma.in, • 

tours very ~~·erely, 

Dab \ r 
' . I . . 

· P~s. It Ju.et occurred to me that ··if •i:fe' f2 secures e. divorce·, it 11JA1 be 
po1111ible that he ,rray have no right to -.r~ within & year .after, and you oan 
ria41q 888 what a mix-u,p O&n be ca.used in .this Whole situ.a. ti an, it eYeq attempt 
,l>(>Hible ta not mdl' to oate-gu&r~ against .arrs illegal acts on h!s part· • . 

( , 



......... lltll 1111 

t I'., latlm tor J'OU eopera\loa 

Ye tl'lll.7 1 re 

•t ... tlTe .IU.J"MW 
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W.ee Cecilia Ba10T8k1t 
llo\lonal Couno11 of Jew18h #omen. 
Y99 Bl'084Wa1'. 
Bew York• u.. Y • 

tq dear W.ea BuoTelq: 

December 24th. 1929. 

111 replJ to your cormnunic t1on, uJ 18h to y that 
~1• oase was first refeiToil to your office ebruaru 26, 1926 
bJ our section At that til e t:o , G.i. e ussiati ·i • Zlotnikow 
in Mou.ring neoeaear.r ata for tie appl1cat1ou for natu.rausa­
tion papers. 

On Ooto'ber lB. 1928 -· the oase was referred to us 
b.r the B1na1 B1 1'1 \h Bureau tor ork in exico. 1nfom1ng us 
tha• '1le wife am ohil4 of the bove nwned. rrtved in Uex1oo 
abou' two weeka pmlous to thut dnto, and the.., also gave the 
following informations 

In 1925 Ur. Zlotnikow trie , to bri h1s fnmily to 
the Sta tea. but they 'ere unablo to get · uw:ibor on the quota. 
About that tlme bbl s. 14. lfeohes of Los Angeles sent a · 
letter to t!rs. Zlotnikow iu !exico, aoking hor to give the 
husband a "ghet." Thia she refused to do • Through 
:t.t. Millman of Loe Angeles. he learned t .. t her husband had 
mnrrie4 again. • were then Slted to locate b.im zl4 aeouro 
his material aasiatanoe for his £1ret 1te. t that ti we 
learned from Mr. tt11J.man. \ho is a oouain of Mr. Zlotnlkow. 
that he hae known Ur. Zlotnikow sinoe Ur. Zlotnikow• a 
arr1'fal 111 this oountr1 a.bout eixteon yoar go. nd to .bls 
. knowledge and ,:-11ef. the imJinCO.f Jar o'l>t\ia<i>\\i• hiflt baa 
p\.\'1.o\\n£1r1as\l\1\\t\\ the for litf of getting a.1vones 
from toJ'mOJ' wives. Re always, according to l.1r. W.llman. 
uploS.~84 the women after mnn.-ying them and refused to oarr1 
hie ebare of reapona1b111t7. On one oooasion ha bought a 
horse an4 wagon and tra'Veled through the o 1.t1 w 1th the young 
woman in whom we are now interested, and mo e.t that time, 
thought a.he wee his legal wife. ne toroed h&r to beg for work 
fo~ ht.m, ae he bad a amall ke1 fitting outfit on this wagon. 
Be we.a too pJ'OUCl and too las7 to make bis own wo.7. 

' that time we oould not loc te th'. Zlotrlikow. Now 
the lan wife of Lii'. Slotnt.ltow, whom he deserted about Karoh. 
1121. olaime to have infol'IDBtion ibat he haa ;Jo1noG. hie first 



2 - December 24th, 1929. 

Re: Bathan Zlotnikow 

wife in Mexico City. She states t.ijat ahe 1!8IT1ed him in 
September, 1928. 6Ild that a religious as well as a civil 
marriage was o.f'feoted. She wo.s aware at that time that he 
had been l!larried in Russia before, but as under the impression 
that he had sent tho j.fe a "ghat" some years ago. You will 
note that our records show that the Russian wife rafuoed to 
either accept or send a "ghet.n The local Ura. Zlotnikow doeo 
not know if her huabru1d had informod the Ro.bbi who performed 
their marriage, of the faots;. she thinks not. ( e quote this 
last infoxmation from our last letter to you.) 

e corresponded with the B'nai B1 rith Bureau in 
Uexiao, and received the following information: -- "Nathan 
Zlotnikow is residing either in El Paso, Texas or c. Juarez, 
exioo, and we would suggest that the 1 Paso Section of your 

organiza1;ion could help secure the "ghet11 desired by his iife." 

We are very sorry that our first latter to yon was 
so vague. Through oversight we left out a good deal of holp­
ful information. 

1111 you assist us in locating l r. Zlotnikow and 
try to persuade him to send a "ghet" to this Wife? 

Very truly yours, . 

L:R ecutive Director 



I 
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DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AID 

ID4r Natinual C!!nuuril nf Jrwi.64 1ll!lnmru 
799 BROA,PWAY, NEW YORK ' 

" 
l"RbM Merle Benoch DATE January 7. 1930 

To Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
El Paso 

sueJECT Nathan Zlotnikon 

We are enclosing two letters we have received from Los 
Angeles regarding the above. The tirst letter iett us in doubt 
as to what it was all about and we wrote for turther information. 
thus the second letter. As this is a matter between Los Angeles 
and El Paso and not an international affair. we would ask that you 
take care or the matter and we are writing to Los Angeles telling 
them that in the future she should correspond direct in local 
matters~~ 

Wi:G 
Encl. 2 



Mrs. Geo. Goldsmith 
· 1419 South Wilton Pl~ 

Lo_s Angeles, Cal. 

, . . 

April a, 1930 . 

Re; Nathan Zlotnikow 

The above cnee was referred to me through the New York Dept. or immi-
. -

grant A.id. We have repeatedly tried to get in touch with the wife and daught_er but 

they ret~so to give us · an interview, statin~ that Mr •• lotnikaw ~dvised them at no 
~ . , . 

time to see· any social.- service workers from El Paso. We have the .t .ollowing ~or your 
. . 

information; 
· llr. llotnikow is e.t the present time and bas b8en- tor the past three 

· mont~ in your city. The wife here clninls that she is ·not divorced, from her hue-. . . .... 

baild, that she refused t_o aaoept the "ghet"f.divorce) that her husband sent her 
.-

and she therefore claims that she ie hie legal ~ife. ~ 
t "' . . J • • 

-- . We n.re informed that llr~ Jlotnikow ie coming back to El Paso and will ' '-

· spend that Passover holiuays with hie wife n~cl da ughter in Juarez• Mexico. 
-

. ror 1'll'J files will you p~eRaeadvise me if he has divorced wife No. 2 

Very truly yours, -

Mrs. Frank ~lnbovaky 
Chairman I mmigrant Aid 
Council of Jewish Women 
1016 Olive street 
El Paso, Texas. 



TEL '" 'ONO ERI CSSO N 311-115 Al"ARU DO POSTAL HI 

OFICINA EN MEXICO DE LA 

SoctEDAD DE BENEFtCENCIA B'NAt B·RtTH 
B ' NAI B ' RITH BURIE~U P'OR WORK IN MEXICO 

!5a CALLI: DE MINA 915 

MEXICO. D . F . 

INDEPENDWNT ORDER OP' B ' NAI e · RITH DIRECTOll' : 

O"IC! UE:CUTIY! COllllllT!! 

40 ll!CTRIC ILOG. • CIJICIN .. ATI , 0 . U. S. A. J. L . WEINBERGER 
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